10-02-2007



U.S. PTO 11/902349

Page 1 of 1

	titute for Form PTO-	-1595		heet	09/20/2007	Page 1 o		
. To th		1034	49640	Attori	ney's Docket No. <u>10</u>	)18995-0007		
To the	e Director of the U.S	S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attach					
PRO	OCESS FOR P	RODUCING CONCENTRA	TE OF CONJU	GATED FA	ATTY ACID			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): 1) Hidetaka UEHARA, 2) Tomomi SUGANUMA, 3) Satoshi NEGISHI and 4) Toshihisa SUZUKI							
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): The Nisshin OilliO Group, Ltd. 23-1, Shinkawa 1-chome, Chuo-ku Tokyo 1048285 Japan							
3.	Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s): August 24, 2007							
	Joint Re	nent Agreement search Agreement ment Interest Agreement	□ м	ecutive Orde erger nange of Nan	er 9424 Confirmator	y License		
4.		or patent number(s): application No.(s)	B.	Patent No.(s	3)			
	☐ This doc	cument is being filed together	with a new appl	ication.				
5.	Name and ad Name: Address:	dress to whom corresponder Robert G. Mukai Buchanan Ingersoll & Roo Customer Number 2 1 8 3 P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313	oney PC 9	document sl	nould be mailed:			
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1							
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40			d. ized to be char ed.	rged by credit card. Plant rged to deposit account interest not affecting to	t 02-4800		
8.	Signature:	Poles & Muly Signature		28531 g. No.	September 2	0, 2007		
		Robert G. Mukai Name of Person Signin	Total nu	mber d 9424/1298 04 FC:802	JingNGUYEH20, AAACA124s, 14 1	49.88 OP		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by <u>Hidetaka UEHARA</u>, <u>Tomomi SUGANUMA</u>, <u>Satoshi NEGISHI and Toshihisa SUZUKI</u>, residing at <u>all of c/o The Nisshin OilliO Group</u>, <u>Ltd.</u>, <u>Yokosuka Administration Dept.</u>, <u>1</u>, <u>Shinmei-cho</u>, <u>Yokosuka-shi</u>, <u>Kanagawa 2390832 JAPAN</u> (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Process for Producing Concentrate of Conjugated Fatty Acid

set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is a						
(1)		provisional application				
	(a)		bearing Application No, and filed on;			
	(b)		to be filed herewith; or			
(2)	$\boxtimes$	non-provisional application				
	(a)		bearing Application No, and filed on;			
	(b)	X	having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of application;			
	(c)		having an oath or declaration executed on a different date than this Assignment; and			

WHEREAS, The Nisshin Oillio Group, Ltd., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Japan and having a principal place of business at 23-1, Shinkawa 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, 1048285 JAPAN (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries daiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made:

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the

Page 1 of 2

(8/05)

Application No.	
Attorney Docket No.	1018995-000790

Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Buchanan Ingersoll PC (including attorneys from Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis) to insert in the spaces provided above the title of the invention, filing date, application number, and attorney's docket number of said application when known.

AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

DATE_	August 24, 2007	Hidetaka Vehara
		Hidetaka UEHARA
DATE_	August 24, 2007	Tomoni Liganima
	Avient 24 2007	Tomomi SUGANUMA
DATE_	August 24, 2007	Silegely.
		Satoshi NEGISHI
DATE	August 24, 2007	121 121_
_		Toshihisa SUZUKI
DATE_		
DATE_		
DATE_		
DATE_		
DATE_		
DATE_		

Page 2 of 2

(8/05)